censure, $500 civil penalty to be paid within 1 year, and completion of the jurisprudence exam for 
the owner within 90 days. The basis for the censure, civil penalty, and the completion of the 
jurisprudence exam is due to operating for approximately one hundred twenty-three (123) days 
without an active establishment license. Voting aye: Carper, Doring, Davis, and Bailey.  Voting nay:  
none.  Abstain: none   Absent: none. Vacant positions: 2   Motion carried. 

Massage Envy Maple – Massage Therapy Establishment 

Doring moved, seconded by Bailey, to recommend approval of the establishment license with 
censure, $20,000 civil penalty to be paid within 1 year, and completion of the jurisprudence exam 
for the owners within 90 days. The basis for the censure, civil penalty, and the completion of the 
jurisprudence exam is due to operating for seven hundred thirty two (732) days without an active 
establishment license for an extended period of time, aiding and abetting over twenty (20) 
employees who have been practicing in the unlicensed establishment. Voting aye: Carper, Doring, 
Davis, and Bailey.  Voting nay:  none.

[...]

Doring moved, seconded by Bailey, to recommend approval of the establishment license with 
censure, $1000 civil penalty to be paid within 1 year, and completion of the jurisprudence exam for 
the owners within 90 days. The basis for the censure, civil penalty, and the completion of the 
jurisprudence exam is due to operating for two hundred sixty-one (261) days without an active 
establishment license. Voting aye: Carper, Doring, Davis, and Bailey.  Voting nay:  none.  Abstain: 
none   Absent: none. Vacant positions: 2   Motion carried. 

Emily Olsen – Massage Therapist Reinstatement 

Doring moved, seconded by Bailey, to recommend reinstating Emily’s license with censure, $2000